SCUNTHORPE BOROUGH COUNCIL

The Borough of Scunthorpe (Winterton Road) (One-way) Order 1967

Notice is hereby given that on the 22nd January 1968 the Scunthorpe Borough Council made an Order under sections 1 and 2 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967 the effect of which is to prohibit the driving of vehicles on the length of road specified in the first column of the Schedule to this notice, otherwise than in the direction specified opposite to such length in the second column of such Schedule.

The order will come into operation on the 5th day of February 1968.

SCHEDULE

Length of Road in the Borough of Scunthorpe Winterton Road from its junction with Market Hill to its junction with Market the roundabout at Glebe Road/Trafford Street.

Direction From south-west to north-east.

T. M. Lister, Town Clerk.

Civic Centre. Scunthorpe. (174)

SEVENOAKS URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

The Urban District Council of Sevenoaks Street Parking Places (Amendment No. 2) Order, 1967

Notice is hereby given that on the 2nd February the Urban District Council of Sevenoaks made an Order under the Road Traffic Act, 1960, and the Road Traffic and Road Improvement Act, 1960, the effect of which is to amend the following provision of the of which is to amend the following provision of the Schedule to the Urban District Council of Sevenoaks (Street Parking Place) Order, 1965, as amended by the Urban District Council of Sevenoaks (Street Parking Places) (Amendment No. 1) Order, 1967, to reduce the maximum period for which vehicles may wait to "two hours":

1. Paragraph two—Eardley Road.
2. Paragraph four—Granville Road.
Copies of the Order can be seen at the Council Offices, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks, on Mondays to Fridays between the hours of 8.45 a.m. and 12.45 p.m. and 1.45 p.m. and 5.15 p.m.

and 1.45 p.m. and 5.15 p.m.

Dated this 2nd day of February 1968.

A. F. E. Davis, Clerk of the Council.

Council Offices, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks.

(457)

SOMERSET COUNTY COUNCIL

The County of Somerset (Stony Hill, Combe Hay) (Restriction of Driving) Order, 1968

Notice is hereby given that the Somerset County Council have applied to the Minister of Transport for confirmation of an Order made by them under section 1 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1967, the effect of which will be to prohibit the driving of vehicles on the length of road specified in the Schedule to this notice, and to enable the Council to erect a barrier with pedestrian access on the road. Objections to the Order must be sent to the Secretary, Ministry of Transport (RTS) at St. Christopher House, Southwark Street, London S.E.1, by 26th February 1968, and a copy sent to the undersigned.

undersigned.

A copy of the Order and plan showing the roads referred to has been deposited with the Clerk of the Bathavon Rural District Council, Westgate Buildings, Bath, and at County Hall, Taunton, and may be inspected during ordinary office hours.

E. S. Rickards, Clerk of the County Council. County Hall,

Taunton.

1st February 1968.

SCHEDULE

That length of Stony Hill, Combe Hay in the County of Somerset which extends from its junction with the Dunkerton—Midford (Class 3) road at the top of Stony Hill in an easterly direction for a distance of 2 yards. (584)

SOMERSET COUNTY COUNCIL

The County of Somerset (Various Streets at Watchet) (Prohibition of Waiting and Restricted Waiting) (No. 1) Order, 1968.

Notice is hereby given that on the 26th January 1968, the Somerset County Council made an Order under sections 1 and 2 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1967, the effect of which is (1) to prohibit with certain exceptions the waiting of vehicles between the hours of 8 a.m. and 6 p.m. in any of the lengths of road specified in the First Schedule to this notice; (2) to prohibit with certain exceptions the waiting of of road specified in the First Schedule to this notice; (2) to prohibit with certain exceptions the waiting of vehicles for a longer period than 30 minutes or more than once in any hour during the hours of 8 a.m. and 6 p.m. in the length of road specified in the Second Schedule to this notice; and (3) to revoke the County Council of Somerset (Traffic Regulation) (Watchet) (No. 1) Order, 1949.

The Order will come into operation on the 5th day of February 1968.

E. S. Rickards, Clerk of the County Council.

County Hall, Taunton.

29th January 1968.

FIRST SCHEDULE

Lengths of road upon which waiting is prohibited between the hours of 8 a.m. and 6 p.m.

Swain Street, Watchet (B.3190) (both sides). Between its junction with Anchor Street and its junction with Market Street.

Market Street, Watchet (B.3190) (south side). Between its junction with Swain Street and a point 10 yards east of the entrance to the West Pier.

SECOND SCHEDULE

Length of road upon which waiting is prohibited for a longer period than thirty minutes in any hour between 8 a.m. and 6 p.m.

Market Street, Watchet (B.3190) (north side). Between its junction with Swain Street and a point 10 yards east of the entrance to the West Pier. (585)

STOKE-ON-TRENT CITY COUNCIL City of Stoke-on-Trent (Traffic Regulation) (No. 4) Order 1967

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the City of Stoke-on-Trent on the 30th January 1968 made an Order under section 1 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, the effect of which will be to prohibit the driving of any vehicle

so as to make a left hand turn from Hartshill Road, Hartshill, into Victoria Street,
 so as to make a right hand turn from Victoria

Street, Hartshill, into Hartshill Road,
(3) so as to make a right hand turn from Leek Road, Bucknall, into Heath House Lane.

The said Order will come into operation on the 5th February 1968.

L. K. Robinson, Town Clerk.

Town Hall, Stoke-on-Trent. 2nd February 1968. (261)

STOKE-ON-TRENT CITY COUNCIL

City of Stoke-on-Trent (Traffic Regulation)
(No. 3) Order 1967

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the City of Stoke-on-Trent on the 30th day of January 1968 made an Order under section 1 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, the effect of which will be to prohibit any vehicle from entering or leaving any road specified in the First Column of the Schedule hereto at its junction with the road specified opposite thereto in the Second Column of the said Schedule.

The said Order will come into operation on the

The said Order will come into operation on the 5th February 1968.

L. K. Robinson, Town Clerk.

Town Hall, Stoke-on-Trent. 2nd February 1968.